MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1955

Chapter 121

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the City of Calais.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 172, Art. II, § 1, amended. Section I of article II of chapter 172 of the private and special laws of 1947, as amended by section I of chapter 138 of the private and special laws of 1949, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof a new paragraph, to read as follows:

The city council shall have the power to submit to the electors of the city of Calais such ordinances, orders and resolves as they see fit for approval or rejection by a referendum vote of said electors, except that the regular annual budget or appropriation ordinance shall not be submitted to the said electors as hereinbefore provided. The city council shall designate the date of the referendum, which shall in any event be within 30 days after the enactment by the council of any ordinance, order or resolve which is subject to such referendum. The city clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter to the following question: "Shall the proposed (ordinance, order or resolve as applicable), a copy of which is hereto attached, be adopted?" and the electors shall indicate by a cross (X) or check mark (V) placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.'

- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 172, Art. II, § 2, amended. Section 2 of article II of chapter 172 of the private and special laws of 1947, as amended by section 2 of chapter 138 of the private and special laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Term of office. The city council shall consist of 7 members, one of . whom shall be a resident of ward I or ward 2, one of whom shall be a resident of ward 7, and 5 of whom shall be elected at large. All 7 members shall be elected by and from the qualified voters of the city of Calais for a term of ± 2 years from the 2nd Monday in April next following the date of their election and shall serve until their successors are elected and qualified; except that at the 1st election after the adoption of this amendment to the charter, the 3 candidates having the largest number of votes shall serve for # 2 years, and the 4 candidates having the next largest number of votes shall serve for a years I year and until their successors are elected and qualified. Thereafter at each municipal election there shall be chosen 3 or 4 members (as the case may be) of the city council to fill the office of the members of the city council whose terms of office expire that year. At the 1st election of members of the city council, in the event 2 or more candidates receive the same number of votes, the terms of office of said candidates shall be determined by lot by the city clerk, after reasonable notice to said candidates by said city clerk of the time and place of said determination.'
- Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 172, Art. II, § 5, amended. The 1st sentence of section 5 of article II of chapter 172 of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The city council shall meet at the usual place for holding meetings at 10 o'clock A. M. on the 2nd Monday in April next following the regular city election, at which time the councilmen-elect shall be sworn to the faithful discharge of their duties by a justice of the peace or by the city clerk.'

- Sec. 4. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 172, Art. III, § 1, repealed and replaced. Section 1 of article III of chapter 172 of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 1. Number of members; terms of office. The superintending school committee, hereinafter called the school committee, shall consist of 3 members who shall be elected by the qualified voters of the city in the following manner: At the first election following the adoption of this amendment to the charter, the voters shall elect one member for 1 year, one member for 2 years, and one member for 3 years, and each succeeding year there shall be elected one member of the school committee to serve for a term of 3 years.'
- Sec. 5. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 172, Art. III, § 3, amended. Section 3 of article III of chapter 172 of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 3. Time of organization. The school committee shall meet and organize at 8 o'clock P.M. on the 2nd Monday in April next following the regular city election. The members shall be sworn by a justice of the peace or by the city clerk to the faithful discharge of their duties. A majority of the whole number elected and serving shall be a quorum for the transaction of business.'
- Sec. 6. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 172, Art. IV, § 1, amended. The 1st sentence of section 1 of article IV of chapter 172 of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'On the 1st Monday in April after the adoption of this amendment to the charter the qualified voters of the city shall elect 7 members of the city council, and the qualified voters of each ward shall, at the same time, elect a warden and a ward clerk for their ward; and thereafter on the 1st Monday in April every other year, a regular municipal election shall be held and the qualified voters of the city shall elect such members of the city council as are necessary to fill the offices of those whose terms of office expire that year, and also to fill any vacancies in the above offices which then may exist, and the qualified voters of each ward shall, at the same time, elect a warden and a ward clerk.'

Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the city of Calais at a special election to be called for that purpose on or before December 31, 1955. Such special election shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections and the provisions of law relating to the preparation of voting lists for municipal elections shall also apply to such special election.

The city clerk shall prepare the required ballots on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question:

"Shall the Act Amending the Charter of the City of Calais, passed by the 97th Legislature, be accepted?" And the voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This act shall take effect for the purpose of nominating and electing officers hereunder immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters at said election, provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act equaled or exceeded 20% of the total vote for all candi-

CHAP. 123

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1955

dates for Governor in said city at the next previous gubernatorial election, and for all other purposes this act shall take effect at 10 A.M. on the 2nd Monday in April, 1956.

The result of the vote shall be determined by the municipal officers of the city of Calais and due certificate thereof filed by the city clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 122

AN ACT Changing Name of Rumford and Mexico Water District to Rumford Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1911, c. 290, § 1, amended. Wherever in section 1 of chapter 290 of the private and special laws of 1911 the words "Rumford and Mexico Water District" appear, the same are hereby amended to read 'Rumford Water District.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1915, c. 50, amended. Wherever in chapter 50 of the private and special laws of 1915 the words "Rumford and Mexico Water District" appear, they are hereby amended to read 'Rumford Water District.'
- Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1925, c. 79, §§ 1 and 3, amended. Wherever in sections 1 and 3 of chapter 79 of the private and special laws of 1925 the words "Rumford and Mexico Water District" appear, they are hereby amended to read 'Rumford Water District.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 123

AN ACT to Grant a Charter to the Town of Brunswick.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

TOWN CHARTER OF BRUNSWICK

ARTICLE I

GRANT OF POWERS TO THE TOWN

Sec. 101. Corporate existence retained. The inhabitants of the town of Brunswick within the corporate limits as now established or as hereafter established in the manner provided by law shall continue to be a municipal corporation by the name of the Town of Brunswick, Maine.